
Please ask for Charlotte Kearsey
Direct Line: 01246 345236
Email: committee.services@chesterfield.gov.uk

The Chair and Members of Overview 
and Performance Scrutiny Forum

5 November 2018

Dear Councillor,

Please attend a meeting of the OVERVIEW AND PERFORMANCE 
SCRUTINY FORUM to be held on TUESDAY, 13 NOVEMBER 2018 at 5.00 pm 
in Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Chesterfield, the agenda for which is set out 
below.

AGENDA

Part 1(Public Information)

1.   Declarations of Members' and Officers Interests relating to items on the 
Agenda 

2.   Apologies for Absence 

3.   Deputy Leader - Council Plan and Corporate Performance progress 
update (Pages 3 - 28)

5:05pm to 5:20pm

4.   Deputy Leader - Budget Monitoring and Medium Term Financial 
Forecast 

5:20pm to 5:50pm 

5.   Forward Plan (Pages 29 - 30)

Public Document Pack



5:50pm to 5:55pm 

6.   Scrutiny Monitoring (Pages 31 - 34)

- Update on Town Centre Scrutiny Project recommendations. 

5:55pm to 6:05pm

7.   Scrutiny Project Group Progress Updates 

- HS2 SPG

6:05pm to 6:10pm 

8.   Work Programme for the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum 
(Pages 35 - 36)

6:10pm to 6:15pm

9.   Joint Overview and Scrutiny 

6:15pm to 6:20pm

10.   Overview and Scrutiny Developments 

6:20pm to 6:25pm 

11.   Minutes (Pages 37 - 44)

6:25pm to 6:30pm 

Yours sincerely,

Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager and Monitoring Officer



Progress on the Council Plan – Year 4– 2018/19 – 2nd Quarter 
position

1.0 Purpose of report

1.1 To report and discuss the progress made during the fourth 
and final year of delivery of the Council Plan 2015 – 2019. 

2.0 Background

2.1 In 2015/16 the Council moved from the production of a one 
year plan to a four year strategic Council Plan following a 
recommendation from the Local Government Association’s 
peer challenge in late 2013. A four year Council Plan is one 
element of the Council’s response to this which, along with a 
revised medium term financial plan and strengthened 
transformation programme, is enabling the Council to plan 
effectively for the financial and policy challenges it faces.

3.2 The plan defines the Council’s key priorities and aims, based 
on those identified by Executive Members and officers and 
taking account of a wide range of evidence.  The plan is aimed 
at providing focus, setting out priorities that will require 

Meeting: Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum 

Date: 13 November 2018

Cabinet portfolio: Deputy Leader 

Report by: Assistant Director – Policy and Communications 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2

collected corporate effort during the period.  It is not an 
attempt to describe every service that the Council will provide; 
this will be covered by service plans on an annual basis.

3.3 To deliver year four of the plan 32 key activities were identified 
for priority delivery during 2018/19 this includes some 
priorities carried over from 2017/18.  

4.0 Council Plan 2018/19 commitment progress 

4.1 Of the 32 key activities for delivery during 2018/19 four have 
been completed and a further 22 remain on target (81% rated 
as green). This is a significant improvement from the Q1 
position where 50% of the activities were rated as green. The 
Corporate Management Team have re-prioritised and 
challenged performance bringing the majority of activities 
back on track. 

4.2 91% of the priorities for a thriving borough remain on target 
compared to 73% in quarter 1, 71% on target for improving 
quality of life compared to 67% and 73% for value for money 
compared to 25%. 

4.3 Five activities are currently rated as amber and one as red. 
This includes some projects of a significant size and 
complexity for example securing the first phase of delivery for 
the Staveley and Rother Valley Corridor. This project involves a 
number of key stakeholders and a complex mix of activities 
required to start delivery, progress can be slowed by any of 
these factors. Officers continue to work with and negotiate 
with partners to bring this site forward. 

4.4 The development of a formal Health and Wellbeing Strategy is 
also currently rated as amber. While the development 
groundwork has been undertaken, the formal strategy has not 
yet been approved via the Chesterfield Health and Wellbeing 
Partnership however action plans produced are being 

Page 4



3

delivered to avoid delays to front line delivery and improved 
outcomes for communities. 

4.5 Due to the sustained financial challenges facing local 
authorities there has been a significant focus on the value for 
money strand of the Council Plan and on day to day financial 
management. The majority of activities are currently rated as 
green due to this sustained effort across the Council. Where 
projects are rated as amber this is primarily due to the size, 
scale and complexity of the activity for example the ICT 
improvement programme. Due to a challenging competitive 
climate the estimated income from the catering company is 
unlikely to be reached during the life of the Council Plan. The 
Corporate Management Team will continue to focus efforts 
around the value for money theme in order to maintain and 
improve progress. 

4.6 Progress information for the key activities is available at 
Appendix A. 

5.0 Performance indicators 

5.1 32 indicators have been identified as key to Council Plan and 
core service delivery (in addition to the satisfaction data 
gathered in 2017/18) The data available so far is attached at 
Appendix B. 

5.2 32 key indicators are currently being tracked. Eight of the 
indicators can only be measured once per annum for a year 
end outturn. Of the remaining 24 indicators which can be 
measured quarterly 79% are now on target compared to 75% 
at quarter 1. 

5.3 Despite challenging circumstances we have maintained or 
improved performance on several key economic indicators and 
customer focused activity:

Page 5



4

 Maintained 100% on local labour clauses but increased the 
percentage of jobs secured for local people from 42% to 
72%

 There has been a reduction in the number of young people 
not in education, employment or training 

 Town Centre occupancy and market stall occupancy remain 
on track 

 The number of complaints in key service areas have reduced 
and customer contact times via the call centre have been 
maintained 

 Our social media presence continues to grow with 15, 205 
people following the Council on either Twitter or Facebook 

5.4 An area of concern however is the reduction in performance 
across the planning application measures. This is an area 
where investigation has indicated that increased demand on 
the service and capacity issues has impacted on service 
delivery. The Assistant Director – Economic Growth is bringing 
forward proposals for consideration by Joint Cabinet and 
Employment and General Committee in December which will 
respond to this challenge. 

6.0 Next Steps  

6.1 The corporate management team are continuing to drive 
improvement to ensure delivery of the year 4 Council plan 
activities by year end in March 2019. This report will also be 
presented for challenge at Finance and Performance Board in 
November with further reports scheduled for January 2019. 

Page 6



Summary:
Green –26 / 32 (81%)
Amber – 5/ 32 (16%)
Red – 1/32 (3%)

Our Priority – to make Chesterfield a thriving borough
Aim Activity 

number  
Activity RAG Progress 

   Maximise the impact of 
skills related 
programmes for the 
benefit of Chesterfield 
businesses and 
residents to enhance 
the local economy.

1 Ensure the effectiveness of 
local labour clauses on 100% 
of all major planning 
applications.

We are continuing to secure local labour clauses on 
all major planning applications.  Once secured we 
work with developers to support and advise them on 
clause implementation and facilitate introductions to 
local partners (i.e. College).  This includes advice on 
local recruitment, links with local training providers 
and info
[...]
um impact be derived for 
Chesterfield’s economy.  

The local labour clauses policy has been continued in 
the new draft Local Plan. 

2 Host an annual skills 
conference aligned with local 
and regional growth 
priorities.

Following the success of the 2017/19 conference a 
2018/19 conference has been scheduled for 2018/19 
on 13.2.19. This event will incorporate Talgo’s Skills 
Education, Employment plans (subject to a successful 
bid), as well as being well aligned with National 
Apprentice Week and options for School/ 6th form 
leavers. 

We are currently working with partners including 
Chesterfield College and CEC/Careers Enterprise to 
finalise the agenda and key speakers for the event.

Start on site with the 
regeneration of the 
Staveley and Rother 
Valley Corridor and 
ensure that local 
benefits are maximised 

3 Working with landowners to 
secure planning permission 
for the first phase of 
development.

Discussions ongoing with DCC, developers and HS2.
Meeting with DCC Highways and St Gobain arranged 
with intention of resolving outstanding highways 
issues.

Chatsworth Settlement Trustees have agreed flood 

P
age 9



4

remediation approach with Environment Agency and 
are now carrying out modelling of remediation 
strategy prior to submitting application end of 
2018/early 2019.

as plans develop for the 
proposed HS2 
maintenance depot.

4 Preparing a major scheme 
business case for the 
Regeneration Route.

AECOM now appointed by DCC and are preparing 
design and business case for route (including 
specification, structures and initial cost estimates), 
initial case to be incorporated into the Housing 
Infrastructure Fund bid submission in December.  
Regular update meetings with AECOM, DCC and 
landowners being held to monitor progress, identify 
challenges and solutions. 

Meetings held with HS2 to seek clarification on 
impact of proposed Infrastructure maintenance 
deport on route of Chesterfield Staveley regeneration 
route through site.  H
[...]
he priorities have been agreed.

10 Supporting the development 
of the Peak Resort gateway.

Feasibility is underway and a set of relationship 
parameters have been agreed with Peak Resort. 
Architects have been commissioned to undertake a 
design to inform the feasibility report. The finished 
report will be brought to Cabinet in the new year.

Increase the value of 
the visitor economy by 
at least 5%, bringing in 
an additional £7m per 
annum.

11 Supporting the development 
of Peak Resort Phase 2.

We are continuing to work with Peak Resorts, the 
SCRIF funded works have been successfully 
completed to budget. We have met with public sector 
partners and Peak World Wide to develop an 
integrated development plan and programme. We 
have supported in discussions with potential partners 
to the project where appropriate to help support and 
promote the project, and ensure Chesterfield’s 
communities benefit.

Our Priority – to improve the quality of life for local people  

Aim Activity 
number  

Activity RAG Progress 

P
age 13



8

12 Adopt a ‘health in all policies’ 
approach to ensure that 
health and wellbeing 
outcomes are considered 
and positive actions 
embedded in all council 
policies and plans.

DCC Health Audit checklist will be trialled on CBC 
draft Local Plan, which is a key milestone in terms of 
developing the principle of health in all policies. A 
working group is being set up by planning to 
commence this review. Further development work 
will be undertaken in this area to ensure positive 
actions are embedded in our policies and plans.

13 Produce a Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy and 
supporting action plan to 
identify opportunities and 
interventions to deliver 
improved health outcomes 
and reduce inequality.

All the background work for the development of a 
strategy has been undertaken, including engagement 
with key stakeholders. The development of the 
strategy will need to be taken forward through the 
Chesterfield Health & Wellbeing
[...]
cing the risk of falls 

by raising awareness 
amongst public health 
professionals and the 
public

 Making every contact 
count by ensuring key 
professionals identify and 
signpost potential falls 
risks using a system-wide 
falls pathway approach 
with the aim of prevention

 Ensuring adequate 
community-based delivery 
of exercise, strength and 

This is in the delivery stage now following its 
successful development in partnership with 
Derbyshire County Council, Public Health, CCGs, local 
acute and community Trusts, primary care and CBC. 
The project in addition to information and awareness 
raising local information is being used to identify 
three groups of people most at risk of falling. Those 
identified will then be invited to participate in a home 
based falls assessment and appropriate interventions 
where need is identified. Place Alliance lead this 
project. Currently finalising funding to support the 
pilot project. Analysis on the impact of this project will 
be fed back upon completion.

P
age 15



10

balance activities for 
those identified as at risk 
of falling.

Deliver a multi-agency 
alcohol health improvement 
project to reduce the impact 
of alcohol-related illness by
 Identifying target groups 

based on patterns of 
alcohol consumption and 
deliver actions to targeted 
high risk groups to reduce 
harm.

 Delivering actions to hard-
to-reach groups with 
multiple health issues to 
reduce harm

 Delivering targeted 
interventions through the 
alcohol licensing regime 
to ensure compliance with 
licence conditions and 
policy around minimum 
pricing, managing alcohol 
sales and reducing 
excessive alcohol 
consumption at licensed 
premises.

Further work required in this area in terms of 
identification of target groups, and from this, 
appropriate interventions.

The licensing team are proactive in their 
management of the license trade working effectively 
with the police to ensure licensing conditions are met 
and complied with.

Deli
[...]
sts, reporting issues with waste and 
recycling, paying council tax or business rates, 
requesting housing repairs etc. 

30 Implement ICT technology 
that supports data sharing, 
standardises processes and 
improves automation and 
workflow so we can reduce 
processing times and errors.

ICT improvement programme has been 
approved and delivery will commence during 
2018/19. There will be a focus on:
 Increased resilience
 Improved performance
 Increased data security
 Effective digital customer services provision

Recruitment is currently underway to boost the 
resource capacity and capability to deliver an 
approved business as usual service and the 
digital innovation and transformation 
programme. 

31 Implement an Assisted Digital 
customer programme so that 
we can meet the needs of 
our service users.

This forms part of the ICT improvement 
programme detailed at 30. 

32 Achieve 3* SOCITM Better 
Connected rating for our 
website.

We continue to work hard to maintain our 
performance in this area. So far in 2018/19 we 
have maintained a rating of 3 or above.

P
age 23



18

P
age 24



Indicator 2017/18 
outturn 

2018/19 
target

2018/19 
Q1

2018/19 
Q2

2018/19 
Q3

2018/19 
outturn 

% local labour clauses in eligible major 
developments 

100% 100% 100% 100%

% jobs secured by local people on 
developments with local labour clauses. 

New for 
2018/19

40% 42% 72%

% young people not in education, employment 
or training

370 Reduction 
from 
baseline 
475 (2015)

410 400

Number of businesses in the Borough 3340 Increase Data available for 2018/19 outturn 
% Town centre shops occupied 93% Above 

90%
92% 91%

Market – average stall occupancy 37% Maintain 44% 44% 
Net new dwellings completed  110 175 

estimated
Data available for 2018/19 outturn

Net new affordable homes completed  19 8 Data available for 2018/19 outturn
% of major planning applications determined 
within 13 weeks

90% Above 
80%

100% 83%

% of minor planning applications determine
[...]
y Forum for the first class 
work that has been taken forward 
in looking at how the Council is 
preparing for HS2 and, in 
particular, for the Forum’s efforts 
in broadening and deepening the 
understanding of Council 
Members of the subject matter. 

2. That Cabinet notes and endorses 
the recommendations of the 
Overview and Performance 
Scrutiny Forum. 

3. That Cabinet endorses, in 
particular, the Forum’s 
recommendation to establish a 
new Skills Scrutiny Project group 
and resolves to defer to the 
Overview and Performance 
Scrutiny Forum further 
consideration of the merit of 
establishing new Scrutiny Project 
Groups to look at particular 

6 monthly 
progress 
reports

Recommendations 
approved by 
Cabinet 23.10.18

Monitoring of the 
implementation of 
the 
recommendations 
due 19.03.18 

Progress update 
19.03.19

P
age 33



Page 4

aspects of HS2 as part of the 
future work programming 
discussions. 

See SPG Report for recommendations. 

Abbreviations Key  : OP = Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum.  CCO = Community, Customer and Organisational Development Scrutiny 
Committee.  EW = Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee). TBA (to be agreed). 
* Note recommendation wording may be abridged. 

P
age 34



CHESTERFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL

Work Programme as agreed by O&P 16.01.2018
Page 1 of 2

WORK PROGRAMME: OVERVIEW AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY FORUM for November 2018

Scheduled
Meeting 
Date(s):

Business Items : Status : Raised by:
Cabinet 
Member
Responsibility

1 20.11.18 Council Plan and 
Corporate Performance 

To receive progress on the Council
Plan. Report last received 08.05.18.

Scrutiny
Work
Programme
Action
Planning –
February 
and March 
2018

Deputy Leader

2 20.11.18 Budget Budget Monitoring Report for the first 
half of 2017/18 received on 28 
November, 2017 along with the 
update medium term financial plan. 
Update received on 03.07.18

Scrutiny
Work
Programme
Action
Planning –
February 
and March 
2018

Leader

Items Pending Reschedule or Removal:

Scrutiny Project Groups:
Every 
meeting

HS2 Arose during Scrutiny Work 
Programming for 2017/18, agreed to 
include on Work Programme at 
OPSF 9.5.17. PSR approved 
27/06/17. OPSF considered and 

Scrutiny 
Work 
Programme 
Action 
Planning – 

Economic 
Growth

P
age 35

A
genda Item

 8



CHESTERFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL

Work Programme as agreed by O&P 16.01.2018
Page 2 of 2

Scheduled
Meeting 
Date(s):

Business Items : Status : Raised by:
Cabinet 
Member
Responsibility

approved recommendations on 11 
September, 2018. 
Recommendations approved by 
Cabinet 23 October, 2018. 

March 2017

Corporate Working Groups:
New Business Items Proposed:

Note: Members may wish to agree items from the Forward Plan (FP) and Scrutiny Monitoring Schedule for the 
work programme. [KEY to abbreviations: O&P = Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum.  CCO = Community, 
Customer and Organisational Development Scrutiny Committee.  E&W = Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee. TBC = to be confirmed].   

P
age 36



OPSF 11.09.18
1

OVERVIEW AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY FORUM

Tuesday, 11th September, 2018

Present:-

Councillor P Innes (Chair)

Councillors Borrell
Caulfield
L Collins

Councillors Flood
Perkins

Rachel Appleyard, Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer +
Charlotte Kearsey, Democratic and Scrutiny Officer
Rachel O’Neil, Customers, Commissioning and Change Manager ++

+ Attended for Minute No. 15
++ Attended for Minute No. 16

13   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

No declarations of interest were received. 

14   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Barr, Callan, Dyke, 
Falconer and Sarvent. 

15   CABINET MEMBER FOR GOVERNANCE - SCRUTINY 

The Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer attended to provide a further 
report on the Communities and Local Government Select Committee 
(CLGC) report on the Effectiveness of Local Authority Overview Scrutiny 
Committees. 

The Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer advised the Committee that 
guidance from the Government was due out at any time. 

The Select Committee inquiry provided an opportunity to review the 
effectiveness of Overview and Scrutiny at Chesterfield Borough Council 
(CBC). In light of this the Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer provided 

Page 37

Agenda Item 11



OPSF 11.09.18
2

an example of a questionnaire that would be sent to every scrutiny 
member to obtain their feedback. The questionnaire would be emailed 
and posted out to members. It was hoped that the all responses to the 
questionnaire would be received by the end of October, 2018. 

RESOLVED – 

1. That the report be noted. 

2. That the questionnaire results be brought to a future Overview and 
Performance Scrutiny Forum meeting by the Senior Democratic and 
Scrutiny Officer. 

16   CABINET MEMBER FOR BUSINESS TRANSFORMATION AND 
CABINET MEMBER FOR ECONOMIC GROWTH - DIGITAL 
STRATEGY 

The Assistant Director – Customers, Commissioning and Change 
attended to provide a progress update on the development of the Digital 
Strategy. 

The strategic direction for the development of the ICT Improvement had 
been approved by Cabinet. The strategic direction aimed to:

 Continue development of digital council services;

 Implement platform infrastructure;

 Take a cloud first approach to hosting;

 Undertake replacement of the Council’s core network;

 Undertake a programmed refresh of the Council’s systems and 
ageing hardware;

 Implement improved productivity tools.

The Members were informed that the programme would provide a number 
of benefits which included an increased resilience, improved 
performance, increased data security and effective digital customer 
services provision. 

Page 38



OPSF 11.09.18
3

Negotiations had been completed with Arvato to return ICT and some HR 
services in house, with no additional budget requirement to do so. The 
transfer date for the service transition had been scheduled for 18 October, 
2018 and the deed of variation for each service had been completed.  

A transition plan had been developed and was being implemented. An 
interim transition manager had been recruited for six months to support 
the work. 

The affected staff within the ICT and HR service areas would TUPE 
transfer on their Arvato terms and conditions. Trade Union briefings and 
initial staff engagements had taken place. 

Members enquired whether there would be a smooth transfer of services 
and were advised that a smooth and quick transfer would depend on the 
information received from Avarto. Members also enquired whether 
salaries been budgeted for in the improvement plan and were advised 
that they had been. 

The Chair thanked the Assistant Director for providing the update and for 
carrying out the work required to bring the services in house.

RESOLVED –

1. That the update be noted.
 

2. That an update on the Digital Strategy be brought to the Overview 
and Performance Scrutiny Forum on 19 March, 2019. 

17   FORWARD PLAN 

The Forward Plan was considered. 

RESOLVED – 

That the Forward Plan be noted.

18   SCRUTINY MONITORING 

The Scrutiny Monitoring Schedule was considered. 

RESOVLED – 

Page 39



OPSF 11.09.18
4

That the Scrutiny Monitoring Schedule be approved.

19   SCRUTINY PROJECT GROUP PROGRESS UPDATES 

HS2 Scrutiny Project Group

Lead Member of the project, Councillor Flood, presented the report of the 
scrutiny project group and asked Member to approve the 
recommendations and delegate authority to amend the wording of a 
recommendation to include reference to Local Enterprise Partnerships. 

The scope for the project was approved by the OPSF on 27 June, 2017. 
The scope set out the aims of the project group which were to ensure the 
Council worked in partnership with others to ensure a joined up cohesive 
approach to future changes and to contribute to a shared vision for the 
opportunities that the HS2 development would bring to the borough and 
the wider area. 

RESOLVED –

1. That the recommendations of the Scrutiny Project Group’s review of 
HS2, as detailed below, be approved to be recommended to 
Cabinet:

i. That a Skills Scrutiny Project Group be established.

ii. That the Skills Scrutiny Project Group examine how schools 
are proposing to work in partnership with the National Rail 
College and other education providers to better equip pupils to 
enter the work place. 

iii. That the Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee obtain 
a report from the Skills Scrutiny Project Group regarding the 
impact of mental health issues affecting the employability of 
18-24 year olds. 

iv. That the number and impact of Local labour Agreements in 
maximising opportunities for growth of jobs connected with 
HS2 be monitored.

Page 40



OPSF 11.09.18
5

v. That the Skills Scrutiny Project Group encourage the East 
Midlands Councils to lobby HS2 Ltd to include specific 
recommendations for the employment of Ex-Armed Forces 
personnel with relevant skills in their Local Labour 
Agreements.

vi. That a report be brought to Overview and Performance 
Scrutiny Forum before and after the Hybrid Bill has passed 
and the report will include detail on delivery bodies and 
infrastructure plans. 

vii. That a report be brought to Overview and Performance 
Scrutiny Forum after the Hybrid Bill has passed to address 
how evolving effects on properties will be monitored and 
include plans for dealing the negative impacts of construction 
work on the Infrastructure Maintenance Depot spur, including 
traffic management.

viii. That an annual report be brought to the Overview and 
Performance Scrutiny Forum about the progress of the 
cohesive approach between the Council and partners.

ix. That coordinated and overarching Public Relations be put in 
place to minimise the negative impacts of HS2 and to ensure 
that residents are kept fully informed about the mitigating 
process taking place. 

x. That the way social media and digital innovation is used to 
improve communications and reinforce the positive impacts of 
HS2 be monitored.

xi. That a report be brought to the Enterprise and Wellbeing 
Scrutiny Committee on the plans and progress of the 
construction phase and remediation of the Infrastructure 
Maintenance Depot site to ensure scrutiny monitoring of the 
process.  

xii. That the HS2 Scrutiny Project Group support the development 
of a Visitor Economy Strategy.

 

Page 41



OPSF 11.09.18
6

xiii. That continuing Cabinet Member and Officer support for any 
future adhoc Scrutiny input relating to HS2 be provided.

xiv. That further consideration be given to the need to have new 
HS2 specific Scrutiny Project Groups after the Hybrid Bill and 
following further work up to 2022. It is considered essential 
that future reports on transport and highways, Local 
Enterprise Partnerships, housing, health and wellbeing and 
the Local Plan include HS2 as an integral part of all 
considerations.

20   WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE OVERVIEW AND PERFORMANCE 
SCRUTINY FORUM 

The Work Programme for the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum 
was considered. The Chair noted that there were no changes to the Work 
Programme. 

RESOLVED – 

That the Work Programme be approved.

21   JOINT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

The Joint Chairs had attended a meeting of the Sheffield City Region 
Scrutiny Board to meet the new Mayor and a new Chair of the Board had 
been appointed.   

22   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY DEVELOPMENTS 

There were no updates. 

23   MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum held on 3 
July, 2018 were presented. 

RESOLVED – 

That the Minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair.

Page 42



OPSF 11.09.18
7

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Deputy Leader - Council Plan and Corporate Performance progress update
	Appendix A - Progress of Council Plan
	Appendix B - Progress of Council Plan

	5 Forward Plan
	6 Scrutiny Monitoring
	8 Work Programme for the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum
	11 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


OPSF 13.11.18
1

OVERVIEW AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY FORUM

Tuesday, 13th November, 2018

Present:-

Councillor Sarvent (Chair)

Councillors J Barr
Callan
Caulfield
L Collins

Councillors Dyke
Falconer
Flood
P Innes

Councillor Tricia Gilby, Leader of the Council +++
Kevin Hanlon, Director of Finance and Resources ++
Charlotte Kearsey, Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
Donna Reddish, Assistant Director – Policy and Communication +

+ Attended for Minute No. 26
++ Attended for Minute No. 27
+++ Attended for Minute No. 26, 27 and 29

24   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

No declarations of interest were received.

25   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Borrell and 
Perkins. 

26   DEPUTY LEADER - COUNCIL PLAN AND CORPORATE 
PERFORMANCE PROGRESS UPDATE 

The Leader and Assistant Director – Policy and Communications 
attended to provide a progress report on the Council Plan for Year 4, 
2018/19.

The Assistant Director advised that of the 32 key activities for 2018/19 
four had been completed and a further 22 remained on target. This was a 
significant improvement from the quarter 1 position. The Corporate 



OPSF 13.11.18
2

Management Team had re-prioritised and challenged performance to 
bring the majority of activities back on track. 

The Committee was advised that 91% of priorities for a thriving borough 
remained on target compared to 73% in quarter 1. Furthermore, 71% of 
priorities for improving quality of life and 73% of targets for value for 
money remained on target. 

Due to the financial challenges facing local authorities there had been 
significant focus on the value for money strand of the Council Plan and 
day to day financial management. 

There were five activities which were rated amber and one rated as red. It 
was explained that these were of significant size and complexity, such as, 
the Staveley and Rother Valley Corridor which involved a number of key 
stakeholders and a complex mix of activities required to start delivery. 
Officers would continue to work and negotiate with partners to bring this 
site, and others, forward. 

Despite challenging circumstances, performance had been improved or 
maintained on several key economic indicators and customer focused 
activity, these included:

 100% of local labour clauses had been maintained but the 
percentage of jobs secured for local people had increased from 
42% to 72%;

 There had been a reduction in the number of young people not in 
education, employment or training;

 Town Centre occupancy and market stall occupancy remained on 
track;

 The number of complaints in key service areas had reduced but 
customer contact times via the call centre had been maintained;

 Chesterfield Borough Council’s social media presence had 
continued to grow.  

An area of concern was the reduction in performance across the planning 
application process. Investigation indicated that increased demand and 
capacity issues had impacted on service delivery. The Assistant Director 



OPSF 13.11.18
3

– Economic Growth would be preparing a response to these challenges. 
Members supported a resolution to the issues within the Planning 
Service. 

In reference to the multi-agency alcohol health improvement activity, 
Members noted some concerns about identifying those in need because 
many people drink at home so it was important not to only rely on the 
Licensing Team. 

Members were pleased to see that the activity to produce a Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy was rated amber in light of the challenging financial 
environment. The Assistant Director noted that delivery of the strategy 
would be complex due to the partnership working required. 

The Chair thanked the Leader and Assistant Director for providing the 
update and answering their questions.

RESOLVED –

That an update be brought to the first meeting of the Overview and 
Performance Scrutiny Forum in 2019/20.

27   DEPUTY LEADER - BUDGET MONITORING AND MEDIUM TERM 
FINANCIAL FORECAST 

The Leader and Director of Finance and Resources attended to provide 
an overview of the budget over the first half of 2018/19 and updated 
Members on the budget forecast for the end of 2018/19 and predictions 
for 2019/20.

The Council was on target to balance the budget for 2018/19 however, 
significant challenges for 2019/20 and beyond remained.  

Details of the savings versus cost pressures for the current and previous 
two budgets were provided. Chesterfield Borough Council staff had been 
working hard to find savings but despite saving as much as possible the 
income had not matched the pressures. It was explained that the 
challenges would only increase in the coming years. 

The financial challenges were explained and included:-

 Business rate income uncertainty due to appeals;



OPSF 13.11.18
4

 Declining Pavements and Vicar lane income;

 Fair Funding;

 Economy risks;

 Growth requests across services;

 Capital project budget pressures. 

The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) budget 2018/19 was balanced in 
the long term. 

The HRA capital spend for the 2018/19 budget was £20 million. There 
had been £3.8 million brought forward from future year’s to fund external 
wall insulation and new build schemes and it was estimated that there 
would be an underspend of around £1.5 million on the current year’s 
schemes. The net impact of these changes would be an increase of 
capital expenditure of £2.3 million in 2018/19.  

The Council’s reserves were reviewed and restructured in 2017/18. The 
current reserve balances were explained to the committee. 

Members noted that there had been success made in mitigating known 
risks but there were many unknown risks which would be challenging. 

Members enquired about Business Rates and whether these could be 
lowered. It was explained that Business Rates were set nationally and 
CBC had no involvement.   

The Chair thanked the Leader and the Director of Finance and Resources 
for providing the update and answering their questions. 

RESOLVED – 

That an update be brought to the first meeting of the Overview and 
Performance Scrutiny Forum in 2019/20.

28   FORWARD PLAN 



OPSF 13.11.18
5

The Forward Plan was considered. 

RESOLVED – 

That the Forward Plan be noted.

29   SCRUTINY MONITORING 

A monitoring progress update on the Cabinet response to the 
recommendations of the Town Centre Scrutiny Project Group report was 
provided.  

The Scrutiny Monitoring Schedule was considered. 

RESOVLED –

1. That the update on the Cabinet response to the recommendations 
of the Town Centre Scrutiny Project Group report be noted. 

2. That the Cabinet response to the recommendations of the Town 
Centre Scrutiny Project Group report be approved. 

 
3. That the Scrutiny Monitoring Schedule be approved.

30   SCRUTINY PROJECT GROUP PROGRESS UPDATES 

HS2 Scrutiny Project Group 

Lead Member of the project, Councillor Flood, advised that the 
recommendations within the report of the scrutiny project group had been 
approved by Cabinet. 

RESOLVED –

That the update be noted. 

31   WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE OVERVIEW AND PERFORMANCE 
SCRUTINY FORUM 

The Work Programme for the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum 
was considered.



OPSF 13.11.18
6

RESOLVED – 

That the Work Programme be approved.

32   JOINT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

There were no updates.

33   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY DEVELOPMENTS 

The next East Midlands Scrutiny Network meeting would be held at 
Rutland County Council. 

The Forum was advised that the Scrutiny Network had been invited to 
Chesterfield Borough Council in March, 2019.  

34   MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum held on 11 
September, 2018 were presented. 

RESOLVED – 

That the Minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair.


